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February 12, 1992

Ms. Pamela J. Evans

Alameda County Health Care Services
Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Rm. 210

Oakland, CA 94621

Re: Letter of Transmittal - Final Report of Site Investigations
21065 Foothill Blvd., Hayward, California.

Ms. Evans,

Enclosed please find a copy of Aqua Science Engineers' final report on
preliminary soil and groundwater investigations conducted at the above

referenced site.

All the analytical data and procedures presented in this report are to
the best of our knowledge an accurate description of the site and the

work performed at the site.

Respectfully,
AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC.

David C. Prull
Project Manager

cc. Mr. Roy Breitenbach, Property Owner
Mr. Michael Tanzillo, Property Manager :
Mr. Eddy So, Regional Water Quality Control Board

Mr. Craig Mayfield, Alameda Flood Control
and Water Conservation District, Zone 7

Aqua Science Engineers Inc., P.O. Box 535, SanRamon, CA 94583 e 415-820-9391 e FAX 415-837-4853
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INTRODUCTION

Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. (ASE) was contracted by the property owner to
drill one soil boring which was converted into a groundwater monitoring well
(MW-1). This scope of work represents the first phase of preliminary site
assessment activities conducted at "the site", 21065 Foothill Blvd, Hayward, Ca.
(Figure 1: Site Location Map). Subsequent to review of documentation
describing a previously performed underground fuel storage tank removal and
soil sampling, the Alameda County Department of Health Services requested
the performance of the additional investigative activities documented herein.

The current property owner, Mr. Roy Breitenbach, Prescott, Ariz. leases
commercial/warehouse space at this 15,000 sq.ft. site located near the
southwest corner of the intersection of Foothill Boulevard and Mattox Road.
The site is relatively flat although it drops of slightly along the east boundary
where the property fronts onto Foothill Boulevard. The site is bounded on the
southeast by other commercial space and on the northwest by residential
property. Local topography slopes gently downhill to the west-southwest
where the site is located along the crest of low hills near the intersection of
Foothill Boulevard and Highway 580.

The site history with regards to contaminated site assessment activities begins
in October of 1991 with the removal of a single underground fuel storage
facility last containing gasoline. The UST was located near the center of the
property (Figure 2: Site Plan). Associated soil sampling conducted at the time
of tank removal indicated detectable levels of Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
(TPH) and fuel fractions Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Xylenes (BTEX) in
the vicinity of the removed tank. TPH concentrations were reported at 1300
parts per million (ppm), Benzene at 320 parts per billion (ppb), Toluene at
11000 ppb, Ethylbenzene at 2700 ppb and Xylenes at 85000 ppb. Tank
removal and soil sampling was performed by Decon Environmental, Hayward,
CA. Documentation of the precise depth and location of soil samples was not
made available to ASE.

An excavation of petroleum hydrocarbon contaminated soil was undertaken by
Decon Environmental, Hayward, CA in November of 1991. An additionai 30
cubic yards of contaminated soil were removed from the tank excavation.
Documents detailing the total depth of excavation were not made available to
ASE. Six (6) soil samples from the pit walls and floor were obtained and
analyzed for TPH as gasoline and BTEX. Analysis indicated non-detectable
concentrations in all samples for all constituents analyzed. The limits of
detection were reported at 1 ppm and 3 ppb for TPH gasoline and fractions,
respectively. Copies of tables of previously performed soil testing can be
found in Appendix A (Appendix A: Previous Investigative Data).
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Documentation provided to ASE referencing work conducted by Decon
Environmental made no report of any groundwater in the UST excavations.

The purpose of the project detailed herein was to determine whether site
groundwater at the location of the monitoring well instaliation has been
impacted by petroteum hydrocarbon contamination previously identified in
site soils,

A workplan detailing the scope of work to be performed and the methodology
to be utilized was prepared and submitted to the Alameda County Department
of Health Services and the Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB).
Upon approval by the Alameda County Department of Health and permitting
with the Alameda County Flood Control and Water Conservation District Zone 7,
site investigations were initiated on January 30, 1992,

DRILLING AND WELL CONSTRUCTION PROCEDURES

A workplan was prepared and submitted to the Alameda County Department
of Health Services and the RWQCB. The workplan was approved by Ms. Pamela
J. Evans of the Alameda County Department of Health prior to permitting the
well construction with the Alameda County Flood Control and Water
Conservation District Zone 7 (Appendix B: Permits).

One soil boring was performed at the site in accordance with the approved
workplan. The boring is located about 10 feet away from the former tank
excavation in an assumed down gradient direction (Figure 2: Site Plan).

A Mobile Drill B-61 hydraulic rotary drill with 4.25" 1LD. X 8" O.D. hollow stem
augers was used to drill the boring to 44 feet depth below grade. A two inch
groundwater monitoring well was installed through the augers, to 43.75' feet
total depth. Two inch LD. schedule 40 PVC well casing was used, of which the
bottom 10 feet was machine slotted (0.02") well screen. All casing joints were
flush threaded. The well was suspended about three inches above total depth
within the augers while #2/12 sand was placed to two feet above the top of
the perforated casing interval. Two feet of medium bentonite pellets was
placed above the sand and hydrated with tap water. The remainder of the
boring was filled to near original grade with cement/bentonite grout. A flush
mounted, traffic rated, watertight well cover and locking inner cap comprised
the surface completion of MW-1 (Appendix C: Boring/Well Completion Logs).

Soils excavated by the augers were placed onto plastic sheeting and left on site
nearby the boring location. The drill rig and augers were high pressure hot
washed prior to arrival on site, and the augers were again washed on site after
drilling.  Steam cleaning and sampler cleaning rinsates were temporarily
contained then disposed of on site.
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SITE GEOLOGY

The site rests upon mildly consolidated alluvial deposits of silty clay with
increasing content of sands and gravels to a depth of approximately 10 feet
below grade. From a depth of 10 feet below grade to the depth of the boring
terminus at 44 feet, fractured metamorphosed rock formations were
encountered.  Shallow groundwater was encountered at 37 feet depth below
grade.

The soils encountered as drilling progressed were logged by an ASE geologist
using the Unified Soil Classification System (USCS) (Appendix D: Unified Soil
Classification System). The surface cover at the boring location is 3" asphaltic
concrete. From grade to about 3 feet depth the soils were clay fill, dark grey
and brown mottled, silty 10%, v. fine sandy <10%, damp to moist, stiff, (CL).
Between 3 feet and 5.5 feet depth, the native materials were found to be clay,
dark olive gray, silty 10%, v. fine sand <10%, damp, stiff, (CH). Between 6 feet
and 10 feet depth, the soils were sand, tan brown, v. fine to coarse grained,
well graded, silty 10-20%, minor clay, occasional 3/8" gravel, mildly
consolidated (SW). Between 10 feet and and 44 feet below grade the
formation encountered was a metamorphic gabbro diabase, multicolored green,
gray, tan, red, v. fine to course grained, mineralized clayey (altered) matrix,
silty 10-20%, hard, fractured, iron oxide and manganese oxide staining
abundant. Refusal of the split spoon sampler was encountered in the hard
rock materials between 15.5 feet below grade and end of boring at 44 feet
below grade.

No fuel product odors were noted at any time during drilling of the bore hole.
SOIL SAMPLING PROCEDURES

Undisturbed soil samples were obtained from the boring at 5 foot intervals to
15.5 feet depth with a California modified split spoon sampler and a 140 Ib.
drop hammer. The sampler was advanced ahead of the auger tip by
successive blows from the down hole hammer. The samples were collected
into pre-cleaned 2" X 6" brass liners, and used for visual soils classification and
certified chemical analysis, Below the depth of 15.5 feet soil sampling was
attempted at 20 feet, 30 feet, 40 feet and 43.75 feet. Sampler refusal was
encountered at these sample elevations.

The sample tubes were sealed with aluminum foil, plastic caps and tape,
permanently labeled, then placed into a cooler with wet ice for transport to a
State Certified Hazardous Waste Analytical Lab following chain of custody
procedures. The samplers and liners were cleaned immediately prior to each
use with a TSP solution and rinsed with tap water in plastic buckets. Cleaning
rinsates were temporarily contained then disposed of on site.
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WELL DEVELOPMENT AND SAMPLING

After casing and sand installation and prior to emplacement of the cement well
seal, the well was developed with a high volume steel bailer and rubber
swabbing tools. The bailer and swabbing tool were steam cleaned prior to
insertion into the well. The close fitting swabs were used to clear residual
muddy materials from the well slots during bailing. The well was bailed into
labeled drums at a rate of one gallon per minute or greater durtng much of the
development. A total of about 80 gallons of groundwater were removed.

On February 3, 1992, a clear acrylic bailer was lowered into the well until it
was about half submerged, then gently retrieved from the well. A visual
inspection of the piezometric surface waters did not show petroleum sheen or
product. The well was then purged of five well volumes with a Teflon bailer in
to a plastic bucket, then an existing drum. The bailer and new string were
washed with a TSP solution and brush in a bucket, then rinsed twice with tap
water. The sampler wore new nitrile gloves during the bailing and sampling of
the water.

Four amber septum vials were filled from the bailer until no head space
remained and a positive meniscus was apparent. The vials were then gently
sealed, labeled, and placed into a cooler with wet ice for transport to the
laboratory following chain of custody procedures.

The well developing, purging, and sampling documentation can be found in
Appendix E (Appendix E: Well Development and Sampling Documentation).
Water generated during well development and sampling was disposed of on
site following receipt of non-detectable analytical sample results.

SOIL AND GROUNDWATER SAMPLE ANALYSES

Three selected soil samples were submitted to and analyzed at a State Certified
Hazardous Waste Analytical Lab (#E694). The samples were analyzed for the
following constituents using EPA methods approved by the Regional Water
Quality Control Board: total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline with
aromatic volatile hydrocarbons Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene and Xylenes
(BTEX). Soil samples obtained from MW-1 at 6 feet, 10.5 feet, and 15 feet
depth yielded non detectable results for all sample analysis. A groundwater
sample was analyzed and showed a distinct lack of the same constituents of
interest (Appendix F: Soil and Groundwater Sample Analysis).
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TABLE ONE: RESULTS OF SOIL SAMPLE ANALYSES (1-30-92)

Sample # TPH  ethyl total
gas benzene toluene benzene xylenes
mg/kg uglkg ng/kg ug/kg ug/kg
MW-1,6' N.D. ND. N.D. ND. ND.
MW-1,10.5' ND. N.D. ND. ND. N.D.
Mw-1, 15 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.

TABLE TWO: RESULTS OF WATER SAMPLE ANALYSES (2-3-92)

Sample # TPH ethyl total
gas benzene  toluene benzene Xxylenes

mg/l ug/l ug/l ug/i ug/l

MW-1A N.D. N.D. ND. N.D. ND.

mg/kg and mg/l = parts per million
ug/’kg and ug/l = parts per billion
N.D. = Not Detected

CONCLUSIONS

One soil boring was drilled and sampled, then converted into a groundwater
monitoring well (MW-1) at the commercial/warehouse space, 21065 Fremont
Boulevard, Hayward, Ca. The well was developed and sampled. Soil and
groundwater samples were analyzed at a State Certified lab for petroleum
hydrocarbon products as gasoline and fractions.

This work was performed for the property owner as per Alameda County
Department of Health direction and in accordance with Regional Water Quality
Control Board guidelines. The well installation follows directly from an earlier
detection of petroleum hydrocarbon contaminated soil in the vicinity of a
previously removed underground fuel storage tank last containing gasoline.
Previously detected soil contamination was removed through excavation and
landfill disposal. Confirming sample analysis performed at the time of soil
excavation reported petroleum hydrocarbons and fractions not detected in
excavation sidewall and bottom samples.

The purpose of the project was to ascertain the possible presence of earlier

identified petroleum hydrocarbon contamination in shallow site groundwater
near the former excavation site.
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The boring was advanced with hollow stem auger equipment, and soil samples
were taken for visual classification and certified chemical analysis. The well
was installed by placing 2" schedule 40 PVC well casing through the augers to
near total depth, followed by the emplacement of sand, bentonite, and cement,
in that order, through the augers as well. The well specifications were based
on field observations of subsurface soil and groundwater couditions.

The soils were sampled during drilling at 5 foot intervals to 15 feet depth and
at 10 foot intervals from 20 to 44 feet total depth. Fuel product odors were
not noted during drilling or sampling. Three discrete soil samples were
obtained in the elevations between 5 feet and 15 feet below grade. The
samples were submitted for chemical analysis at a State Certified Hazardous
Waste Analytical Lab.

Development, purging and sampling of the well were performed. A
groundwater sample was obtained for chemical analysis at a State Certified
Hazardous Waste Analytical Lab.

Certified chemical analysis of soil and groundwater samples indicated a
distinct lack of the chemicals of interest, namely TPH as gas and BTEX at the
sampling locations.

The depth to free groundwater was measured at 37 feet depth below grade at
the well site. At the time of groundwater sampling, site groundwaters at the
well location had not been impacted by petroleum hydrocarbons.

RECOMMENDATIONS

As per current RWQCB guidelines, the well should be monitored quarterly for
one year and the sample results distributed to the Alameda County
Department of Health and the RWQCB. Should the well analyze "clean" for the
constituents of interest for four consecutive quarters a petition to discontinue
groundwater sampling and properly abandon the well may be in order.

LIMITATIONS

This report has been prepared for the exclusive use of Mr. Roy Breitenbach for
this project only. The analysis and conclusions in this report are based on
conditions encountered at the time of our field activities, information provided
to us, and our experience and engineering judgement.

Our work has been performed in a manner consistent with that of care and
skill ordinarily exercised by members of the profession currently practicing
under similar conditions in the area. No other warranty express or implied, is
made.

Breitenbach- February 12, 1992
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DECON,

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.

December 18, 1991

Mr. Roy Breitenbach
9986 East Fanfol Drive
Scottsdale, AR 85258

RE: UNDERGROUND TANK REMOVAL PROJECT AT 21065 FOOTHILI BOULEVARD
IN HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA

Dear Mr. Breitenbach:

The purpose of this letter is to summarize our activities at
21065 Foothill Boulevard in Hayward.

On October 30, 1991, DECON Environmental Services, Inc. (DECON)

removed from 21065 Foothill Boulevard in Hayward, California, a

1,000 gallon underground storage tank. Excavation work for this
tank began on October 28, 1991.

Under the direction of Pamela Evans, Alameda County Health
Department, DECON toock two samples from the soil beneath the
tank. The samples results, forwarded to you in our letter dated
November 5, 1991, showed the presences of petroleum hydrocarbons
(BTE&X and total petroleum hydrocarbons, gasoline range).

Shortly after receiving the sample results, DECON returned to the
excavation and removed approximately 30 additional yards of soil.
Under the direction of Alameda County Health Department, DECON
took =ix samples from the excavation, two from the floor of the
excavation, and one from the each sidewall. All six samples
showed non-detectable levels of petroleum hydrocarbons. We

forwarded the sample results to you in our letter dated December
13, 1991.

After receipt of the analytical results, and in accordance with
Alameda County Health Department policies, DECON backfilled the
excavation. the excavation area will be paved once the stockpile
of soil from the excavation is removed.

26102 Eden Landing Road, Suite 4 Hayward, CA 94545 (415) 732-6444  Fax (415) 782-8584 CL#545726
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Mr. Roy Breitenbach
December 18, 1991
Page 2 .

It is our understanding that Alameda County Health Department
policies do not require you to perform any further remedial work
{such as groundwater monitoring)} with respect to the excavation.,
This is based on the latest soil analyses from the excavation
showing non-detectable levels of petroleum hydrocarbons. The
stockpiled soil however, may require remediation and/or removal.
DECON is not aware of the condition of the site in areas other
than the excavation itself.

If you have ény gquestions regarding the above, please do not
hesitate to contact me. 7

Anthony/Cappelia
Project Manager

AC/emt
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CLIENT: Decon Environmental Services - DATE REPORTED: 11/07/91
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l
ANALYSIS FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYL BENZENE & XYLENES
I by EPA SW-846 Methods; 5030 and 8020
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!
LABORATORY NO.3 54279 i DATE RECEIVED: 10/31/91
CLIENT: Decon Environmental Servicee DATE RUPORTED: 11/07/91
CLIENT JOB NO,! BREITENBACH j

I ANALYSIS FOR TOTAL PETRONEUM HYDROCARBONS
by Modified EPA SW-846 Method 5030 and 8013
. LAB ] Concentration (mg/kg)
4 sample Identification l Gasoline Range
l
1 669-01 | 4
2 669-02 | 1300
i

mg/kg - parts per million (ppm) i
Minimum Detaction Limit for Gasoline ﬁn 8oils img/kg

—

QAQC Summary: 1
naily Standerd run at 2mg/L: ADIFY Gagoline = <15%
MS/MSD Average Recovery = 892%: Duélicute RPD = 3.1%

Dirs24,97 411142 S 415 732 5444 DECON Environnsn F.
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CERTIFIGCATE OF ANALYSIS -
LABORATORY NO.: 84357 DATE RECEIVED: 11/11/914
CLIENT: Decon Environmental Services DATE REPORTED: 11/18/91
CLIENT JOB NO.: 663 DATE SAMPLED : 11/11/91

ANALYSIS FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
by MODIFIED EPA SW-846 METHOD 5030 and 8015

LAB concentration (mg/Kg)

l # sample Identification Gasoline Range

1 669~-1111-1 ND< 1
2 669-1111-2 ND< 1
3 669-1111-3 ND<1
4 669-1111-4 ND<1
5 669-1111-5 ND<1
6 669-1111-86 ND<1

lmg/Kg -~ parts per million (ppm)

.*}/iethod Detection Limit for Gasoline in Scil: 1 mg/Kg

QAQC Summary:

paily Standard run at 2mg/L: RPD Gasoline = <15
MS/MSD Average Recovery = 98%: Duplicate RPD = 3

Richard Srna, Ph.D.

e Uime ('m{

Laboratory Director

Certified Laboratories
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RECEIvEp
]
CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSTsS Ml -
I LABORATORY NO.: 84357 DATE RECEIVED: 11/11/91
CLIENT: Decon Environmental Services DATE REPORTED: 11/18/91
CLIENT JOB NO.: 669 DATE SAMPLED : 11/11/91

ANALYSIS FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYL BENZENE & XYLENES

l by EPA SW-846 Methods 5030 and 8020
Concentration{ug/Kg)

'LAB Ethy1

# sample Identification Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
l 1 669-1111-1 ND<3 ND<3 ND<C3 ND< 3

2 669-1111-2 ND<3 ND<3 ND<3 ND<¢ 3

3 669-1111-3 ND< 3 ND<3 ND<3 ND<3
l 4 669-1111-4 ND<3 ND<3 ND<3 ND<3

3 669~1111-58 ND<3 ND<3 ND<3 ND<3

‘) 669-1111-6 ND< 3 ND<3 ND<3 ND<3

lug/Kg - parts per billion (ppb)

Method Detection Limit in Soil: 3 ug/Kg

QAGC Summary:

Daily Standard run at 20ug/L: RPD = <15%
MS/MSD Average Recovery = 80%: Dupiicate RPD = < 1

Richard Srna, Ph.D.

e

Laboratory Director

Certified Laboratories
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5997 PARKSIDE DRIVE #

PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 94566 4

A ALAMEQ& CSUNTY FLOOD CONTROL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT

415) 484 2600

510) 467 - 391

[GROUNDWATER PROTECTION ORDINANCE

[FOR APPLICANT YO COMPLETE]

21065 FOOTHILL BLVD.
HAYWARD, CA 94545

LOCATION OF PROJECT

CLIENT

Nane ROY BREITENBACH

Aadress 2358 LOMA VISTA DR Pnome (602) 776-8995

City PRESCOTT, AZ Zlp 86301

APPLICANT

tame  AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC.

Address 1041 SHARY CIRCLE Phone (510) 685-6700

City CONCORD, CA Zip 94518

DESCRIPTION OF PROJELT @
Wator well Construction X Geotechnlcal

Cathodlc Protection wWoll Destruction

PRIPOSED WATER wLLbL USE
Domestle  Industrial lrrlgation
Munlcipal _ Monltoring X  Other

PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION
Oriliing Method:

Mud Rotary Alr Rotary
Cable Othor

Augor X

WELL PROJECTS

Orfl) Hole Diamter § In.

Depthis) 50 t1.

Casing Dlameter 2 In, Humber
Surfece Seal Depth 28 tt, of Wulils 1
Drillerts License No, 487000 C-57

GEOTECHNICAL PROJECTS
Number
Ol snutor

tn, Maximum Dopth

JAN 20

ESTIMATLD STARTING DATE  Jemge- 1992

ESTIMATED COMPLETION OATE  EZ 2 4, 1997 D.
JAN 20

I horeby agrev to coamply with all requirements of E.
this permit and Alameda County Ordinance No. 73-68.

?ﬂb@ Date Wd 22 (192

11, c.

APPL ICANT 'S
SIGNATURE

PERMIT NUMBER
LOCAT §ON NUMBER

92052

Approved %ﬁ/&%’( //%7@7/ Date_29 Jan 92

Wyman Hong

PPERMIT CONDITIONS)

Clrcled Permit Requiremants Apply

GENERAL

1. A permit spplicetlon should be submitted so ey to
arrive at the Zone 7 offlce fiw days prior to
proposed startlng date,

2, Notify this oftlce (484-2600) at lwast one day
prior to starting work on perm{tted work and
before placing well seals,

3, Submit to Zope 7 wlthin 60 days after completion
of permitted work the original Department of
wWater Resources Water Well Orillers Report or
equivalent for well prolects, or bore hole logs
and locatlon sketch for geotechnlcal projects,
Permitted work 1s completed when the last surface
seal is placed or the last borlng Is completed,

4. Permlt Is vold If project not begun wlthian 90
days of approvel date.

WATER WELLS, INCLUDING PIEZOMETERS

). Minlmum surface seal thickness Is 1tw0o Inches of
cement grout placed by tremle, or equivalent,

2, Minimum seal depth Is 50 teet tor municipal and
Iindustrial walls or 20 teet for domestic, {rrlga-
tlon, and monltoring wells unless a lesser depth
is speclally approved,

GEOTECHNICAL, Backtil} bore hoie with compacted cut~

tings or hesvy bentonite and upper two feet wlith com-

pocted materiel,

CATHODIC, FIitl hole above ancde zome

placed by tremle, or equlvalent,

WELL DESTRUCTION. Swee attached.

with concrote

nrany




APPENDIX C - Boring / Well Completion Logs

Breitenbach- February 12, 1992
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PROJECT: 21065 Foothill Bivd., Hayward LOG OF BORING #MW-1 3", I
I ot SOILS/ROCK DESCRIPTION A e REMARKS |
35- {1 Meta-gabbro/diabase, highly altered, fractured, j:gg::iﬁ:gi: o {=] 35-
36- angular well graded, green-gray clayey matrix 10- :’:‘«:i%ﬁ;’,% ™ 1| 36-
l 37. 20%, quartose fracture fillings, heavy Mn Ox, Fe Ox, ﬁ:g,%g.ﬁ:g% a‘;-, --g 37. < approx. 37
60% dark minerals, wet i3 5
38 i e S| s8-
39- . H HE3
l 40- %f%‘:?i:i:% £ 121 40- sample 40-40.25'
41- %g::g’%gﬁ: —E ?: 41 - | refusal, no odor
§ |2 i 15| 42-
43- 2 above. damp E:;’,%:g;:;‘g: E ol 43-|sample 43.75-44'
44. Bottom of Hole 44' RS 4 4 -| refusal, no odor
l 45- 45-
46- 46-
I 47- 47-
48- 48-
49- 49-
' 50- 50-
51- 51-
l 52- 592.
53- 53-
b4- 54.-
I 55- 55-
56- 56-
. 57- 57-
58- 58-
59- 59-
l 60- 60-
61- 61-
. 62- 62-
63- 63-
64- 64-
l 65- 65-
66- 66-
l 67- 67-
68- 68-
69- 69-
l 70- 70-
i l Loogea by: G- Gouvea Date Logoec: 1-30-92 A4 SCIBRNCE ENGINEERS, INC.



APPENDIX D - Unified Soil Classification System

Breitenbach- February 12, 1992



MAJOR DIVISIONS

TYPICAL = NAMES

COARSE GRAINED SOILS
MOPE THAN HALF IS LAIGER THAN #200 SIEVE

GW [ 1 WELL GRADED GRAVELS, GRAVEL - SAND MIXTURES
CLEAN GRAVELS ' .
WITH LITTLE Of
GRAVELS NO FINES . POORLY GRADED GRAVELS, GRAVEL « SAND
6P MIXTURES
. MORE THAN HALF
COARSE FEACTION GM i:t?ﬁ?&i‘s‘ FOORLY GLADED GRAVEL = SAND -
1S LARGER THAN GRAVELS WITH

NO. 4 SEVE SIZE QVER 12% FINES

Ge '/ CLAYEY GRAVELS, POORLY GRADED GRAVEL - SAND «
A CLAY mixTuRES
& » W
CLEAN SANDS SW | o | WELL GRADER SANDS, GRAVELLY SANDS
wilTH LITTLE O e
SANDS NO FiNES s o o
$P [, o | POORLY GRADED SANDS, GRAVELLY $SANDS
& &
MQRE THAN HALF o] |9
cgmg FAACTION SM Plf*le] SILTY SANDS, POCRLY GRADED SAND = SILT
1S SMAALLER THRAN LI MIXTURES

SANDY WATH

NQ., 4 SIEVE SIZE OVEL T2% FINES

s¢C

CLAYEY SANDS, POORLY GRADED SAND - CLAY
MIXTURES

FINE GRAINED SOILS
MORE THAN HALF 15 SMALLER THAN 4200 SIEVE

ML

INQAGANIC SILTS AND VERY FINE SANDS, ROCK
FLOWR, SILTY OR CLAYEY FIMNE SANDS, OR
CLAYEY SILTS WITH SLIGHT PLASTICITY,

SILTS AND CLAYS

cL
LIGQUID LIMIT LESS THAN 30

INCRGANIC CLAYS OF LOW TO MEDIUM PLASTICITY,
GRAVELLY CLAYS, SANDY CLAYS, SiLTY CLAYS,
LEAN CLAYS

i1
oL i 1| ORGANIC CLAYS AND ORGAMIC SILTY CLAYS QF
I : ! ll LOW PLASTICITY
MH INCRGANIC SILTS, MICACEQUS Ot DIATOMACIOUS

FINE SANDY OR SILTY SOILS, ELASTIC SILTS

SILTS AND CLAYS

CH
LIQUID LIMIT GREATER THAN 30

INORGANIC CLAYS OF HIGH PLASTICITY,
FAT CLAYS

CH

QRGANIC CLAYY OF MEDELM TO HIGH PLASTICITY,
ORGANIC SILTS

HIGHLY ORGANIC SOILS Pt

FEAT AND OTHER HIGHLY ORGANIC SONS

UNIFIED SOIL. CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM

SAMPLE DESIGNATICN

M -Undisrurbed® Sample

2 Bulk or Classfficarlian Sample

STRENGTH TESTS

PTSZEISZ] vANE SHEAR TEST

F o= Fleld
L = Lobaratory

UNGCONPFIMED COMPRESSION TEST

L

1000 {30.0) "] OINECT SHEAR TEST

€O = Contolldured = Drained

rooe (30 o) BROXTCTHA
__._'.I UL & Uncantalidated = Undralined
CU = Conselidated « Undrained
Moisivre Cantent aiver Tasr (%)
Siresr Normal te Shear Plane (pif)

|....___.

TRIAXIAL COMPRESSION TEST

CO = Consnlideted = Orainad

1/2 Deviatar Strens (psl)
Molsturs Cantent aftee Tert ()

Canflnlng Stress = Oy (psf}

KEY TO_TEST DATA

aqua science

=== engineers inc.

UNIFIED SOIL CLASSIFICATION

SYSTEM
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WELL SAMPLING FIELD LOG ASE
environmental
1041 Shary Circle

Project: Breitenbach Concord, CA 94518

(800) 678-9391

Project Name: _Breitenbach
Project Address: 21065 Foothill Blvd, Fremont, CA
Job # _2481 Date of sampling: _Feb 3.1992 Completed by: Gouvea
Well Number / Designation: MW-1
Top of casing elevation:  Not measured
Total depth of well casing: 43.25! Well diameter: 27
Depth to water (before sampling): 386.5°
Depth of floating product if any: Not detected
Depth of well casing in water: _6.75"
Req'd volume of groundwater to be purged before sampling: -3.3 gallous
Approximate volume of groundwater purged: _10 gallons
Type of seal at grade: Portland cement seal. locking caver
Type of cap on the casing: Llocking type expanded plug
Is the seal water tight? _yes Is the cap water tight? _yes
Number of samples (containers) collected (3) 40 ml. VOA
Did 40 ml VOA vials have headspace: _No
Were sample containers chilled after sampling & for delivery ? _Yes
Are Chain of Custody documents accompanying the samples: _Yes
Sample temperature: Not tested
Sample pH: N/A Test method: _N/A
Physical description of water during initial bailing period:
Slightly turbid with silt, grey
Physical description of water sample: opague
Type of analysis requested: TPH gasoline w/BTEX

Type of bailer/sampling equipment used: _Acrylic bailex w/new cord

Equipment cleaning procedures: _TSP wash, water rinse

Disposition of bailed water volume:  Temporarily d
of on site subsequent to receipt of N.D. sample results. ...




APPENDIX F- Soil and Groundwater Sample Analyses
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CHROMALAB, INC.

5 DAYS TURNAROUND
Analytical Laboratory (E694)

February 6, 1992 ChromaLab File No,: 0192274
AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC.

Attn: Greg Gouvea

RE: Three so0il samples for Gasoline/BTEY analysis

Project Name: BREITENBACH, FOOTHILL BLVD,

Project Location: Foothill, Hayward

Date Sampled: Jan. 30, 1992 Date Submitted: Jan. 30,1992
Date Extracted: Feb, 3, 1992 Date Analyzed: Feb. 4, 1992
RESULIS;

Ethyl Total

Sample Gasoline Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenesg

1.D, (mg /K5t ) (ug/Ke)  (ne/Ke) (ng/%e) (ug/Kg)
MW-I,S’ NaDo NID- N-Dv NoDo N-Do
MW~1,10.5’ NIDI N-Do N.D. NQDQ NiD'
MW"].,].S' NuD- N-D- NoDn N4Dc NrDo
BLANK N.L, N.D, N.DB. N.D. N.D.
SPIKE RECOVERY 113% 103% 107% 100% 103%
DETECTION LIMIT 1,0 5.0 5.0 B.o 5.0
METHOD OF ANALYSIS 5030/8015 8020 8020 8620 8020

ChromaLab, Inc.

”%W&ﬁ? d?%ﬁb&%\

ey

o

L
Mary Cappelli Eric Tam
Analytical Chemist Laboratory Director

2239 Omega Road, #1 + San Raman, Callfornia 54583
510/831-1788 - Facsimile 510/831-8798
Federal i) #68.0140157



CHROMALAB, INC.

5 DAYS TURNARCUND
Anglytical Laboratory (E694)

February 10, 1992 Chromalab File No.: 0292003
AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC.
Attnt Greg Gouvea
RE: One water sample for Gas/BTEX analysis

Projeat Namet BREITENBACH, FQOTHILL, HAYWARD

Date Sampled: Feb., 3, 1892 Date Submitted: Feb. 3, 1992
Date Extracted: Feh., 6, 1992 Date Analyzed: Feb. 6, 1992
RESULTS:

Ethyl Total

Sanmple Gasoline Benzene Toluene Banzene Xylenas
1.D. (mg /L) (L /1) (g /1) (U /L) {uer /LY
MW‘IA NIDI N-D- N;D; NtD. N.D-
BIJANK NOD! N'D- NIDI N-D- N-n;
SPIKE RECOVERY 88% 102% 108% 26% 97%
DETECTION LIMIT 50 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.8
METHOD OF ANALYSI& 5030/8015 602 602 602 602

Chromalab, Inc.

Eric Tanm
Analytical cChemist Lahoratory Director

2230 Omega Road, #1 + San Ramen, Callfornia 94583
510/831-1786 ». Facslmlle 510/831- 8798
' Fadaral 0 #68 014015?
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